C-38 O & M Adjustments By Function Napier 182
C-39 Benchmark Year Recoverable O & M Expenses By Function Napier 183
C-40 O & M Compound Multiplier Calculation Napier 184
C-41 O & M Benchmark Variance By Function Haffecke, Galtman 185
C-42 Hedging Costs Galtman 186
C-43 Security Costs Galtman, Haffecke 187
C-44 Revenue Expansion Factor Galtman 188

COST OF CAPITAL

COST OF SERVICE AND RATE DESIGN

FPUC Elec. 000002

J106

J106

FPSC EXH NO.  5

ADMITTED

Schedule C-1 (2023) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 1 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. ___ Prior Year Ended12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division _x_ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 112,452,695   112,452,695  100% 112,452,695   (87,875,505)   24,577,190
3   Other Operating Revenues (5,600,034)   (5,600,034)   100% (5,600,034)   7,265,314   1,665,280
4 Total Operating Revenues 106,852,661   106,852,661  100% 106,852,661   (80,610,191)   26,242,470
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 62,340,060   62,340,060   100% 62,340,060   (62,340,060)   -

10   Other 15,215,600   15,215,600   100% 15,215,600   (1,393,497)   13,822,103
11   Depreciation 4,123,145   4,123,145   100% 4,123,145   47,804   4,170,950
12   Amortization 8,766,358   8,766,358   100% 8,766,358   (7,632,424)   1,133,934
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,148,948   9,148,948   100% 9,148,948   (7,443,580)   1,705,369
15   Income Taxes (Note 1) 6,306,623   6,306,623   100% 6,306,623   (424,714)   5,881,909
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,940,440)   (4,940,440)   100% (4,940,440)   -   (4,940,440)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 100,960,294   100,960,294  100% 100,960,294   (79,186,471)   21,773,824
20
21 Net Operating Income 5,892,367   5,892,367   100% 5,892,367   (1,423,721)   4,468,646
22
23 Note 1:  Used income tax booked and not what the tax computed in C-22.  Company is using income tax synchronization consistent with prior cases.
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2023), C-4 (2023), C-5 (2023), C7 (2023) Recap Schedules:

Page 102 FPUC Elec. 000105

J107

J107

FPSC EXH NO.  5

ADMITTED

Schedule C-1 (2024) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 2 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. _x_ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division ___ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 105,630,016   105,630,016  100% 105,630,016   (80,970,338)   24,659,678
3   Other Operating Revenues 1,815,250   1,815,250   100% 1,815,250   (852,883)   962,367
4 Total Operating Revenues 107,445,266   107,445,266  100% 107,445,266   (81,823,221)   25,622,045
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 63,686,940   63,686,940   100% 63,686,940   (63,686,940)   -

10   Other 17,343,898   17,343,898   100% 17,343,898   (2,828,427)   14,515,471
11   Depreciation 4,609,989   4,609,989   100% 4,609,989   (131,405)   4,478,584
12   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 8,301,733   8,301,733   100% 8,301,733   (6,389,581)   1,912,152
15   Income Taxes 5,289,289   5,289,289   100% 5,289,289   (292,594)   4,996,695
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,476,325)   (4,476,325)   100% (4,476,325)   -   (4,476,325)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 102,849,130   102,849,130  100% 102,849,130   (80,961,371)   21,887,759
20
21 Net Operating Income 4,596,136   4,596,136   100% 4,596,136   (861,850)   3,734,286
22
23 Note 1:  Company is using income tax synchronization consistent with prior cases.
24
25
26

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2024), C-4 (2024), C-5 (2024), C7 (2024) Recap Schedules:

Page 103 FPUC Elec. 000106

J108

J108

FPSC EXH NO.  5

ADMITTED

Schedule C-1 (2025) ADJUSTED JURISDICTIONAL NET OPERATING INCOME Page 3 of 3

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION: Provide the calculation of jurisdictional net operating Type of Data Shown:
income for the test year, the prior year and the most __x_ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES recent historical year. ____ Prior Year Ended 12/31/24
  Consolidated Electric Division ____ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI Witness:  Napier

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Adjusted

Non- Total Jurisdictional Jurisdictional Jurisdictional
Line Total Company Electric Electric Jurisdictional Amount Adjustments Amount
No. Per Books Utility (1)-(2) Factor (3)x(4) (Schedule C-2) (5)+(6)

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 110,052,874   110,052,874  100% 110,052,874   (85,677,286)   24,375,589
3   Other Operating Revenues (11,796,021)   (11,796,021)   100% (11,796,021)   12,774,378   978,357
4 Total Operating Revenues 98,256,853   98,256,853   100% 98,256,853   (72,902,908)   25,353,946
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel -   100% -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 52,150,543   52,150,543   100% 52,150,543   (52,150,543)   -

10   Other 20,084,163   20,084,163   100% 20,084,163   (3,838,470)   16,245,692
11   Depreciation 5,584,900   5,584,900   100% 5,584,900   (304,626)   5,280,274
12   Amortization 8,093,606   8,093,606   100% 8,093,606   (7,632,424)   461,182
13   Decommissioning Expense -   100% -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,376,855   9,376,855   100% 9,376,855   (7,019,075)   2,357,780
15   Income Taxes (1,466,781) (1,466,781)   100% (1,466,781)   (503,837)   (1,970,618)
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net 1,988,078 1,988,078   100% 1,988,078   -   1,988,078
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   100% -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   100% -   -   -
19 Total Operating Expenses 95,811,363   95,811,363   100% 95,811,363   (71,448,975)   24,362,388
20
21 Net Operating Income 2,445,490   2,445,490   100% 2,445,490   (1,453,933)   991,558
22
23
24

Supporting Schedules: C-2 (2025), C-4 (2025), C-5 (2025), C7 (2025)  Recap Schedules:

Page 104 FPUC Elec. 000107

J109

J109

FPSC EXH NO.  5

ADMITTED

Schedule C-2 (2023) NET OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENTS Page 1 of 5

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION EXPLANATION:Provide a schedule of net operating income adjustments
for the test year, the prior year and the most recent Type of Data Shown:

COMPANY: FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES historical year.  Provide the details of all adjustments on ___ Projected Test Year Ended  12/31/25
  Consolidated Electric Division Schedule C-3. ___ Prior Year Ended12/31/24
DOCKET NO.:  20240099-EI _x_ Historical Test Year Ended  12/31/23

Witness:  Napier

Adjustments
Jurisdictional (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) Adjusted

Line Amount Eliminate Eliminate Eliminate Non- Interest/ Storm Economic EEI Remove Eliminate Total Jurisdictional
No. Schedule c1 Fuel Conservation Franchise Utility Income Tax Recovery Development Dues Vehicle Dep. SPP Revenue Adjustments NOI

Col. 5 & Gross Rec. Synch in Op. Exp and Expense

1 Operating Revenues:
2   Sales of Electricity 112,452,695   (70,625,436)   (690,355)   (7,379,028)   (7,822,816)   (1,357,870)   (87,875,505)   24,577,190
3   Other Operating Revenues (5,600,034)   7,233,158   -   32,156   7,265,314   1,665,280
4 Total Operating Revenues 106,852,661   (63,392,278)   (690,355)   (7,379,028)   -   -   (7,822,816)   -   -   (1,325,715)   (80,610,191)   26,242,470
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7   Operation & Maintenance:
8   Fuel (nonrecoverable) -   -   -
9   Purchased Power 62,340,060   (62,340,060)   (62,340,060)   -
10   Other 15,215,600   (699,895)   (21,057)   (900)   (7,500)   (82,877)   (581,268)   (1,393,497)   13,822,103
11   Depreciation 4,123,145   (615)   82,877   (34,458)   47,804   4,170,950
12   Amortization 8,766,358   (7,632,424)   (7,632,424)   1,133,934
13   Decommissioning Expense -   -   -
14   Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 9,148,948   (50,814)   (497)   (7,379,028)   (5,514)   (7,727)   (7,443,580)   1,705,369
15   Income Taxes 6,306,623   (253,806)   2,541   156   43,777   (41,523)   228   1,901   (177,988)   (424,714)   5,881,909
16   Deferred Income Taxes-Net (4,940,440)   -   (4,940,440)
17   Investment Tax Credit-Net -   -   -
18   (Gain)/Loss on Disposal of Plant -   -   -
19
20 Total Operating Expenses 100,960,294   (62,644,680)   (697,851)   (7,379,028)   (459)   43,777   (7,700,518)   (672)   (5,599)   -   (801,441)   (79,186,471)   21,773,824